The city has no liability under any theory of liability, for 
golf carts that are operated on the streets of the city. 

5. Accident reports 
a. Whenever a golf cart is involved in an accident resulting in injury or death to anyone or 

property damage amounting to one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) or more, 
either the operator or someone acting for the operator shall immediately notify a law 
enforcement officer as required under Iowa Code Sections 3211.11 and 321.266. 

Section 22-187 Permits: Golf carts and must be registered with the City of Oelwein before operating on